
Dear Parents/Guardians of Sault Area Hockey Players,

Welcome to Sault Ste. Marie and congratulations on making an area hockey team. Sault Area Public Schools (SAPS) is proud and honored to have multiple hockey teams within our community that recruit players from Michigan, the United States and other countries. When non-resident hockey players request enrollment in SAPS, there are very detailed rules that must be followed to meet pupil accounting regulations established by Michigan Department of Education.

A: In-State Students (attached)

Students that transfer from another district in Michigan must complete a SAPS Non-Resident Pupil Release Form which indicates that the student does not meet Section 4-B-1 of the Michigan Department of Education Pupil Accounting Manual.  After completion, submit to the resident district for release.  Upon return, SAPS must sign and date.  Once paperwork is completed, the student can be enrolled.  A copy of the Non-Resident Pupil Release Form should be filed with the building employee that handles pupil accounting.
Language from Pupil Accounting Manual
A nonresident pupil is a pupil that resides outside of the school district boundaries and does not meet any of the criteria under "Resident Pupil." The educating district must have approval from the pupil's district of residence to count that pupil for membership purposes

B: Out-of-State Students

Students under the age of 18 as of October 1, 2019 will require Formal Legal Guardianship papers or pay Board adopted rates for tuition prior to formally enrolling in school. (The Formal Legal Guardianship is prepared in the student's home state and signed by a judge in the county of residence)  Payments are collected by Judy Sirk in the Administration Office.  It is critical that parents and students understand these requirements.  A student will not be permitted to start school until cleared by the building employee that handles pupil accounting.
Language from PAM

A Power of Attorney is a temporary delegation of parental powers and does not create a guardianship (1980 AG Opinion 5782). A power of attorney does not, by itself, establish residency unless the power of attorney places the child with a relative for the purpose of securing a suitable home and not for educational purposes. A child placed with a person other than a relative of the child under a power of attorney does not become a resident of the district, MCL 380.1148.

C: Out-of-Country Students (not Foreign Exchange Students eligible under 4-A-f)
Foreign students that are enrolled, must pay tuition to SAPS before starting classes.  The tuition must be paid in a US Money Order.  Tuition is calculated based on the financial audit.  If the amount of tuition collected exceeds that allowable amount, a refund of the overage will be paid.
Again congratulations on your accomplishments and welcome to Sault Area Public Schools.
